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BONDED INDEBTEDNESS OF ISLAND FALLS WATER CO. 651 

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1965 CHAP. 11 

Chapter 9 

AN ACT Changing the Time of the Annual Meeting of Kittery Water District. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

P. & S. L., 1907, c. 424, § 5, amended. The 3rd sentence of section 5 of chapter 
424 of the private and special laws of I907, as last amended by chapter 45 of the 
private and special laws of I9I9, is further amended to read as follows: 

'The annual election of officers shall be in the month of :fi't~ February.' 

Effective September 3, 1965 

Chapter 10 

AN ACT Ratifying Lease Given by the State to Portland Pipe Line Corporation. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

Lease given by the State to Portland Pipe Line Corporation ratified. The lease 
given by the State of Maine to Portland Pipe Line Corporation dated December 
16, I964 and recorded in Cumberland County Registry of Deeds in book 2873, 
page 272, is hereby ratified. 

Effective Septemlier 3, 1965 

Chapter 11 

AN ACT Relating to the Bonded Indebtedness and Stock Structure of Island 
Falls Water Company. 

Emergency preamble. 'Whereas, the Island Falls \i\Tater Company 1S char­
tered by a special Act of the Legislature; and 

Whereas, the present act of incorporation restricts the bonded indebtedness 
of said company in an amount not to exceed the sum of $50,000 and the amount 
of capital stock to $50,000; and 

\Vhereas, it is immediately necessary to create indebtedness over $50,000 in 
order to refinance the present indebtedness and finance additions, alterations 
and improvements in the present water system to give the inhabitants of the 
Town of Island Falls safe and adequate water supply for domestic, commercial 
and fire protection purposes; and 

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emer­
gency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine, and require the fol­
lowing legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public 
peace, health and safety; now, therefore, 
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